

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

## 1961

PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION ON PUBLIC LOTS

СНАР. 76

1244

#### **RESOLVES**, 1961

#### Chapter 74

#### **RESOLVE** Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters of Aroostook County.

Fishing in certain waters in Aroostook County; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue the following rules and regulations:

Pleasant Lake tributaries, Island Falls, T4, R3, Aroostook County, closed to the taking of smelts.

Fish River Chain of Lakes; all tributaries and thoroughfares of Long Mud, Cross and Square Lakes, Aroostook County, open to taking of smelts under the general law.

Island Pond, T14, R8, Aroostook County, with a daily bag limit under the general law.

Crater Pond, T15, R9, Aroostook County, with a daily bag limit under the general law.

Perch Pond, T15, R9, Aroostook County, with a daily bag limit under the general law.

Girard Pond, Caswell, Aroostook County, open to fishing under the general law with a daily limit of 5 trout.

Glazier Lake, T18, R10, Aroostook County, closed to all fishing September 15th.

Horseshoe Pond, TII, RIO, Aroostook County, the use or possession of live fish as bait prohibited with a daily bag limit under the general law.

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 75

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Denis N. Caron of Litchfield for Damage to Poultry.

Denis N. Caron; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the dog tax fund the sum of \$52 to be paid to Denis N. Caron, of Litchfield, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for 26 poultry killed by raccoons.

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 76

#### RESOLVE, Providing for Publication of Information on the Public Lots by Forestry Department.

Publication of comprehensive information on the "Public Lots"; by Forestry Department. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner be authorized to pub-

#### **RESOLVES**, 1961

**CHAP.** 78

1245

lish a booklet containing comprehensive information about the "Public Lots" so called, particularly the history, location, size and use of such lots and whatever other information the commissioner may deem desirable; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the moneys for this project shall not exceed \$3,500 and shall be taken from the income of the Organized Township's Fund; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the \$3,500 shall be allocated from the Organized Township's Fund after the allocation from the fund for managing and improving the growth of Public Reserve Lots as provided by the Revised Statutes, chapter 36, section 54; and be it further

**Resolved:** That said appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1963.

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 77

RESOLVE, in Favor of John W. McGuire, of Houlton.

John W. McGuire reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Department of Agriculture, the sum of \$500 to be paid to John W. McGuire of Houlton, to reimburse him for services and materials on typewriters rendered to the Department of Agriculture in Caribou.

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 78

# RESOLVE, Authorizing the State of Maine to Convey Certain Land in the City of Saco.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to eliminate a cloud on the title of certain land in the City of Saco; and

Whereas, in order to permit the construction of a school on this land for the education and well-being of the pupils of the City of Saco this cloud on the title should be removed immediately to permit the construction to be started in the spring of 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it